IFRS Consolidated Balance Sheets at the January 1, 2010 transition date on Note 22(v) of the December
31, 2011 Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements and on page 41 of this MD&A.

The reconciliations of the Canadian GAAP and IFRS Consolidated Balance Sheet at transition date January
1, 2010 and subsequent to transition date as at December 31, 2010 is set out on Note 22(v) of the
December 31, 2011 Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements and on pages 42 and 43 of this
MD&A.

The aforementioned foreign exchange translation adjustments arising from the translation to Canadian
dollars of assets and liabilities of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries with UK£ functional currencies for both
the year ended December 31, 2011 and the year ended December 31, 2010 are recognised as a separate
component of shareholders equity – Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)/Reserves
in the Financial Statements.

The Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP is set out in both Note 22 of the December 31,
2011 Audited Consolidated Annual Financial Statements and pages 42– 45 of this MD&A

42

Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

January 1, 2010

  Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP IFRS IFRS
ASSETS

Current assets
 Cash   $ 485,997  $ -  $ 485,997
 Accounts receivable and advances  657,515   -   657,515
 Inventory  445,666   -   445,666
Total current assets  1,589,178   -   1,589,178

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment (note 22(iii) (c))   3,691,172   (1,311,403)   2,379,769
 Long-term deposit (note 22(iii) (c))  118,818   (34,228)   84,590
 Deferred development and exploration
  Costs (note 22(iii) (c))  6,547,135   (2,244,051)   4,303,084
Total assets $ 11,946,303  $(3,589,682)  $ 8,356,621

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 22
   (iii) (c)) $ 1,840,788  $ (9,778)  $ 1,831,010
 Current portion of financing facility  77,830   -   77,830
 Due to related party  3,382,332   -   3,382,332
Total current liabilities  5,300,950   (9,778)   5,291,172

Non-current liabilities
 Asset retirement obligation (note 21(iii) (c))  447,400   (24,451)   422,949
 Long-term portion of financing facility  34,102   -   34,102
Total liabilities  5,782,452   (34,229)   5,748,223

Capital and reserves
 Share capital   26,530,787   -   26,530,787
 Reserves (note 22(iii) (d))  4,009,841   -   4,009,841
 Deficit (note 22(iii) (c)) (24,376,777)   (3,555,453)   (27,932,230)

Total equity  6,163,851   (3,555,453)   2,608,398
Total equity and liabilities $ 11,946,303  $(3,589,682)  $ 8,356,621

43

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

   December 31, 2010

  Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP IFRS IFRS
ASSETS

Current assets
 Cash   $ 2,661,798  $ -  $ 2,661,798
 Accounts receivable and advances   751,233   -   751,233
 Inventory  411,605   -   411,605
Total current assets  3,824,636   -   3,824,636

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment (note 22(iii) (c))   3,789,934   (1,490,326)   2,299,608
 Long-term deposit (note 22(iii) (c))  343,767   (41,263)   302,504
 Deferred development and exploration
  Costs(note 22(iii) (c))   6,068,316   (2,582,542)   3,485,774
Total assets $ 14,026,653  $(4,114,131)  $ 9,912,522

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 22
   (iii) (c)  $ 988,186  $ -  $ 988,186
 Current portion of financing facility  31,266   -   31,266
 Due to related party  3,097,520   -   3,097,520
Total current liabilities  4,116,972   -   4,116,972

Non-current liabilities
 Asset retirement obligation (note 22(iii) (c))  447,400   (59,575)   387,825
 Long-term portion of financing facility  -   -   -
Total liabilities  4,564,372   (59,575)   4,504,797

Capital and reserves
 Share capital   27,808,316   -   27,808,316
 Reserves (note 22(iii) (c)(d)  5,045,459   (264,020)   4,781,439
 Deficit (note 22(iii) (c)) (23,391,494)   (3,790,536)  (27,182,030)
Total equity  9,462,281   (4,054,556)   5,407,725
Total equity and liabilities $ 14,026,653  $(4,114,131)  $ 9,912,522

44

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income for the year ended
December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2010

  Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP IFRS IFRS
Revenues
 Gold sales $ 6,831,410  $ -  $ 6,831,410

Cost of expenses of operations
 Cost of sales  4,032,757   -   4,032,757
 Amortization and depreciation (note 22(iii) (c))  765,124   (2,702)   762,422
   4,797,881   (2,702)   4,795,179
Income before the undernoted  2,033,529   2,702   2,036,231

Other expenses
 Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  6,123   -   6,123

General and administrative expenses
 Management and administration wages  429,436   -   429,436
 Other operating expenses  169,078   -   169,078
 Accounting and corporate  65,138   -   65,138
 Legal and audit  175,986   -   175,986
 Stock-based compensation   59,204   -   59,204
 Shareholder communication and investor relations  110,765   -   110,765
 Transfer agent  27,770   -   27,770
 Director fees  48,427   -   48,427
 General office  4,739   -   4,739
 Bank interest and fees  87,384   -   87,384
   1,177,927   -   1,177,927

 Foreign exchange (gain) loss (note 22(iii) (c))  (135,804)   237,785   101,981
   1,042,123   237,785   1,279,908
Net income for the year $ 985,283  $ (235,083)  $ 750,200

Other comprehensive loss
 Foreign currency translation differences
   Note 22(iii)(c)   $ -  $ (264,020)  $ (264,020)

Total comprehensive income $ 985,283  $ (499,103)  $ 486,180

45

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2010

  Effect of
 Canadian transition to
 GAAP IFRS IFRS
Operating activities
Net income for the year $ 985,283  $ (235,083)  (1) $ 750,200
Adjustment for:
 Amortization and depreciation  765,124   (2,702)   762,422
 Stock-based compensation  59,204   -   59,204
 Foreign exchange  140,813   237,785   378,598
 Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  6,123   -   6,123
Non-cash working capital items:
 Accounts receivable and advances  (93,718)   -   (93,718)
 Inventory  34,061   -   34,061
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  (712,985)   -   (712,985)
Net cash provided by operating activities  1,183,905   -   1,183,905
Investing activities
 Purchases of property, plant and equipment  (429,810)   -   (429,810)
 Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 31,026   -   31,026
 Deferred development and exploration costs  (16,655)   -   (16,655)
 Long-term deposit  (224,949)   -   (224,949)